RESULTS PERFORMANCE FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Six months ended June 30,
2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 137,130 135,185
Cost of revenue (75,930) (50,736)

Gross profit 61,200 84,449
Other income 5,951 25,855
Other net (losses)/gains (22,132) 3,353
Selling and marketing expenses (135,328) (114,467)
General and administrative expenses (70,971) (90,694)
Research and development expenses (28,352) (27,493)

Loss from operations (189,632) (118,997)
Net finance (expense)/income (133) 1,000
Fair value changes of financial instruments measured

at fair value through profit or loss (7,161) (3,408)
Share of loss of associates (364) (1,026)

Loss before tax (197,290) (122,431)
Income tax expense – (24)

Loss for the period (197,290) (122,455)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company (197,290) (122,451)
Non-controlling interests – (4)

– 15 –

Revenue

Our total revenue increased by 1.4% to RMB137.1 million for the six months ended June 30,
2022, compared to RMB135.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021, primarily due
to an increase in revenue from our E-commerce business. The following table sets forth our
revenue by segment for the periods indicated:

Six months ended June 30,
2022 2021

% of total % of total
Amount revenues Amount revenues

RMB’000 RMB’000

Advertising 107,878 78.7% 120,390 89.1%
E-commerce 27,203 19.8% 13,370 9.9%
Others 2,049 1.5% 1,425 1.0%

Total 137,130 100.0% 135,185 100.0%

Advertising

Revenue from our advertising business decreased by 10.4% to RMB107.9 million for the
six months ended June 30, 2022, compared to RMB120.4 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2021. The decrease was primarily because under the influence of COVID-19, the
macroeconomic environment in China has deteriorated, and our advertising customers started
to tighten their budgets, resulting in a decline in our advertising business.

E-commerce

Revenue from our E-commerce business increased by 103.5% to RMB27.2 million for the six
months ended June 30, 2022, compared to RMB13.4 million for the six months ended June 30,